

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CAUSE NO. 18S-CR-595**

KATELIN EUNJOO SEO,)
)
) Appeal from the Hamilton Superior
) Court No. 1
)
) Cause No. 29D01-1708-MC-5640
)
STATE OF INDIANA,) The Hon. Steven R. Nation, Judge
)
) Appellee.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF INDIANA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Kenneth J. Falk
No. 6777-49
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317-635-4059
fax: 317/635-4105
kfalk@aclu-in.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Compelled Password Entry By the Target of a Criminal Investigation is Testimony Privileged By the Fifth Amendment.9

 A. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits the Compelled Disclosure or Use of the Contents of a Suspect’s Mind.9

 B. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Compelled Recollection and Entry of a Memorized Password.10

II. *Fisher’s* Limited Foregone-Conclusion Exception Has No Application In This Case.12

 A. The Foregone-Conclusion Exception Applies Only to the Production of Specified, Preexisting Business Records.14

 B. Even If the Foregone-Conclusion Exception Could Apply in this Context, the Government Has Not Shown Both That the Phone Belongs to Appellant and Also What Incriminating Files Are Stored There.17

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	15
<i>Burt Hill, Inc. v. Hassan</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-1285, 2010 WL 55715 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2010).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2214 (2018).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Baust</i> , No. 14-cr-1439, 89 Va. Cir. 267, 2014 WL 10355635 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 28, 2014).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 380 Mass. 583 (1980).....	16
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....	12
<i>In re Boucher</i> , No. 2:06-MJ-91, 2007 WL 4246473 (D. Vt. Nov. 29, 2007).....	11, 20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Served Feb 27, 1984</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1006 (E.D. Wash. 1984).....	16

<i>Matter of Residence in Oakland, Cal</i> , No. 4-19-70053, 2019 WL 176937 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2019)	20, 22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2470 (2014)	22
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-cv-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	11, 19, 21
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 418 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018), <i>transfer granted and opinion vacated</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2018 WL 6565988 (Ind. Dec. 6, 2018)	12, 18, 20, 22
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	16
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	13, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Gippetti</i> , 153 F. App'x 865 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 272 F.3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	11
